Assignment or transfer of the Convertible Note may only be made if:

(i) it is made to person(s) who are not connected persons (as such term is defined in Rule 1.01 and as
extended by Rule 14A.11 of the Listing Rules) of the Group;

(ii) prior written approval of the Stock Exchange (if applicable) and the Company shall have been
obtained in respect thereof; and

(iii) the principal amount to be transferred or assigned is at least HK$500,000 and integral multiples of
HK$500,000.

Listing

No application will be made for a listing of, or permission to deal in, the Convertible Note on the Stock
Exchange or any other stock exchange. An application will be made to the Listing Committee of the
Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in the Conversion Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately
after the exercise of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Note in full is as follows:

 Shareholding as at  Shareholding immediately
 the date of after the issue of
 this announcement   the Conversion Shares
 Number of %  Number of %
 Shares (approximate) Shares  (approximate)

Mr. Zhang Yang 3,739,865,000 18.44 3,739,865,000 18.12
Mr. Chan Tim Shing 1,565,000,000 7.71 1,565,000,000 7.58
The Subscriber 0 0 350,000,000 1.7
Other public Shareholders 14,981,328,632 73.85 14,981,328,632 72.60

Total 20,286,193,632 100 20,636,193,632 100

REASONS FOR THE TRANSACTION AND USE OF NET PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the investment in environmental and water treatment operation,
property investment operation, securities and financial operation, and city development and investment
operation as well as strategic investment in Hong Kong and the PRC. The Directors consider that the
issue of the Convertible Note will provide the Company with immediate funding without immediate
dilution of the shareholding of the existing Shareholders and, if the conversion rights attaching to the
Convertible Note are exercised, the capital base of the Company will be enlarged.